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On November 1 each year,
the university takes a census of enrolment for the fall

term. This report provides details of our undergraduate

and graduate enrolment numbers, together with

additional information about our student population.

Enrolment in all first-year undergraduate programs 

is 4,213 (10 students above the projection) and

represents a 0.5% increase in first-year enrolment

over last year.

Total undergraduate enrolment is within 1% of the

minimum projection for 2013 and has increased by 2%

over 2012; international enrolment has increased by

7% among undergraduates.

Graduate enrolment has also increased over 2012 and

came within 3% of the minimum projection for 2013;

international enrolment has increased by 4.6%

among graduate students. 
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Incoming Undergraduate Class

As part of direct-entry undergraduate recruiting,

representatives from Queen’s visited with prospective

students at close to 1,000 high schools and post-

secondary fairs in nine Canadian provinces, two

territories, and seven u.s. states, as well as cities in

India, China, Hong Kong and Turkey.

For the first time, we introduced early offers
of admission. These are offers made on the basis of

final Grade 11 marks to students with a minimum

90% average. Seventeen per cent of our offers were

made between early December 2012 and mid-January

2013. This new approach is consistent with practices

at many other Canadian institutions and at least one

faculty has indicated that it contributed to a higher

conversion rate among top-achieving students. 
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Incoming undergraduate class average – 88.9%

Geographic distribution of first-year undergraduate students

77.5% Ontario

9.4% British Columbia

4.6% Prairie provinces and the territories

1.7% Atlantic provinces

0.7% Quebec

6.1% International location

Gender split

l

58.4% female       41.6% male

Increasing enrolment among Aboriginal learners is a

priority for the university. The number of self-identified

Aboriginal first-year undergraduate registrants is up

81% and the student retention rate among Aboriginal

learners from year 1 to year 2 is 84%

Queen’s total year 1-2 undergraduate retention rate is 94.5%
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First-year enrolment by faculty

Faculty Plan Actual

Arts and Science 2751 2745

Engineering

Commerce

670

450

698

461

Nursing

Medicine

92

100

94 

101

Kingston Campus total

Other Undergraduates*

4063

140

4099

114

Undergraduate total 4203 4213

*bisc and distance students
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Total Enrolment
In the Senate-approved plan for 2013-14, enrolment

is forecast for all years using expected retention and

progression rates. We use a range based on 1-3 year

historic retention rates by program. Below is a

summary of total enrolment ranges, as projected in

the plan, and the actual November headcounts of

full-time for-credit students.

Undergraduate

Graduate

Area Plan Actual

Undergraduate

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

Arts and Science 10,158-10,249 10,028

Engineering 2,765-2,776 2,685

Commerce 1,618-1,627 1,593

Nursing 430-458 437

Medicine 400-403 406

Education 635 671

On-Exchange to Queen’s 322 362

Kingston Campus total 16,328-16,470 16,182

B Other Undergraduates 170 157

Undergraduate total 16,498-16,640 16,339

Graduate

B

B

B

B

Masters* 1,690 1,684

PhD 1,263 1,195

Business 990 914

On-Exchange to Queen’s na 36

Graduate total 3,943 3,829

B Law** 516-533 489

University total 20,957-21,116 20,657

* Includes non-degree students
** Law has historically been included in the university’s graduate

counts although it is second-entry undergraduate program.
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Outgoing exchange students are not counted in

either the enrolment projections or the preceding

table, as the Senate enrolment reports have always

been headcount reports. Outgoing exchange

students are included in Faculty fte reporting. An

increase in outgoing exchange students between

2012 and 2013 in both Commerce and Law accounts

for the difference in planned and actual enrolment

numbers for those programs.

The 2012 7-year graduation rate:

85.1% of Queen’s students who had begun

undergraduate study in 2005 had completed their

degrees by 2012.
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Total International Enrolment

There are 1,679 for-credit full- or part-time

international undergraduate and graduate students

at Queen’s from more than 70 countries. This is an

increase of 5.7% over 2012-13. 

Top 3 counties of citizenship among international

first-year undergraduate students: 

China United States South Korea

Top 3 counties of citizenship among international

graduate students: 

China United States India

The following tables provide comprehensive

November 1, 2013 headcount data, including planned

enrolment and the headcounts from 2012. Part-time,

outgoing exchange and international counts are on

the second page of the tables. 13
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Actuals as at 01-Nov-2012 SCAD Projection(A):  01-Nov-2013 Actuals as at 1-Nov-2013 produced 04-Nov-2013

1st Year Upper Yr           Total % of Total FT 1st Year Upper Yr Total 1st Year Upper Yr          Total % of Total FT

UNDERGRADUATE CAREER

B.A./B.A.H. 1,433 3,848 5,281 1,430 4,007 5,437 1,386 3,831 5,217

B.Sc./B.Sc.H. 830 2,083 2,913 800 2,257 3,057 815 2,144 2,959

B.Cmp/B.Cmp.H 72 179 251  75 194 269  112 210 322

B.Sc Gen LISC 0 33 33 0 0 0 1 26 27

B.F.A. 1 74 75 30 55 85 28 54 82

B.Mus. 17 89 106 30 86 116 19 73 92

B.P.H.E.H. 52 146 198 50 148 198 52 151 203

B.Sc.H. KINE 84 214 298 85 249 334 89 247 336

Con-Ed. (B.A./B.A.H.) 172 249 421 150 277 427 146 333 479

Con-Ed. (B. Sc.(H.)/B.Cmp(H.)) 59 103 162 80 86 166 85 123 208

Con-Ed. (B. Mus.) 14 42 56 20 31 51 12 41 53

Misc. 0 42 42 1 40 41 0 50 50

SUB-TOTAL: ASC 2,734 7,102 9,836 2,751 7,430 10,181 2,745 7,283 10,028

BISC (Herstmonceux) 133 25 158 110 30 140  103 33 136

Eng. App. Sc. 641 2,061 2,702 670 2,095 2,765 698 1,987 2,685

Commerce 485 1,039 1,524 450 1,177 1,627 461 1,132 1,593

Nursing (BNSC) 86 337 423 92 338 430 94 343 437

SUB TOTAL: First Degree 4,079 10,564 14,643 4,073 11,070 15,143 4,101 10,778 14,879

Medicine 101 296 397 100 300 400 101 305 406

Education 0 636 636 0 635 635 0 671 671

SUB TOTAL: Second Entry 101 932 1,033 100 935 1,035 101 976 1,077

Exchange Students 0 318 318 0 322 322 0 362 362

DISTANCE CAREER

B.A./B.A.H./Blyth 9 0 9 30 0 30 11 6 17

Non-Degree 0 7 7 0 0 0 0 4 4

SUB TOTAL: Distance 9 7 16 30 0 30 11 10 21

TOTAL Undergrad (Kingston) 4,189 11,821 16,010 79.0% 4,203 12,327 16,530 4,213 12,126 16,339 79.1%

GRADUATE CAREER  

Law  -  JD 163 324 487 2.4% 175 341 516 166 323 489 2.4%

School of Graduate Studies

   Non-Degree 17 2 19 38 16 1 17

   Masters 864 771 1,635 1,652 930 737 1,667

   Ph.D. 256 956 1,212 1,263 259 936 1,195

   TOTAL SGS 1,137 1,729 2,866 14.1% 2,953 1,205 1,674 2,879 13.9%

Business  - MBA 605 619 622

MFIN / MIB / MMA 225 371 247

GBUS 46  45

4.4%TOTAL Business 876 4.3% 990 914

Exchange Students 0 25 25 0 36 36

TOTAL FULL-TIME UNIVERSITY 20,264 20,989 20,657  

Note: Dual program and concurrent students are counted once. Priority is given to the program with full-time attendance (if applicable).  Full time is defined as a 60% load.

          This information is produced from the PeopleSoft Student System and might not reconcile easily to frozen MTCU data.

Full-Time Enrolment (Fall Term)
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Full-Time Enrolment (Fall Term) – continued

Actuals as at 01-Nov-2012

. Total

Post-Graduate Medical

Pre-Post and Visiting Meds

PART-TIME ENROLMENT

Undergraduate (Kingston)

Undergraduate (Distance)

Undergraduate (Blyth)

Auditors

Graduate:

456

0
 

 

MBA

MFIN / MIB / MMA

GBUS

MA,MSC,Ph.D. JD

910

57

0

9

0

0

0

445

TOTAL PART-TIME 

SUB-TOTAL

Theological College - FT

Theological College - PT

1,421

22,141

16

11

TOTAL UNIVERSITY 22,168

EXCHANGE STUDENTS

Full Time

Arts & Science 123

Eng. App. Sc. 26

Business 167

Law 17

Education 2

Graduate Studies 8

Total 343

SCHOOL OF ENGLISH

Part Time

3

0

1

0

0

18

22

121

EDUC: CONT.EDUC.

AWAY ON EXCHANGE Undergrad

 150

INTERNATIONAL STUDENTS  

(- excludes School of English, includes Exchange)

Undergrad

Year 1 F/T 114

1,576

Graduate

21

Graduate

197

Total F/T 746

% of Overall FT 5.0%

Part Time 21

767

TOTAL INTERNATIONAL

810

21.6%

11

821

1,588

SCAD Projection(A):  01-Nov-2013

. . Total

Post-Graduate Medical 450

Pre-Post & Visiting Meds 0

Actuals as at 1-Nov-2013 produced 04-Nov-2013

Post-Graduate Medical

Pre-Post and Visiting Meds
 

PART-TIME ENROLMENT

Undergraduate (Kingston)

Undergraduate (Distance)

Undergraduate (Blyth)

Auditors

Graduate:

 

 

 

.

MBA

MFIN / MIB / MMA

GBUS

MA,MSC,Ph.D. JD

Total

487

 0

948  

107

0

8

0

0

1

452

TOTAL PART-TIME 

 

SUB-TOTAL

Theological College - FT

Theological College - PT

TOTAL UNIVERSITY

1,516

22,660

11

11

22,682

EXCHANGE STUDENTS

 

Arts & Science  

Eng. App. Sc.  

Business

Law

Education

Graduate Studies  

Total

SCHOOL OF ENGLISH

Full Time

133

24

 203

 32

 2

4

398

Part Time

7

2

2

0

0

8

19

118

EDUC: CONT.EDUC.

AWAY ON EXCHANGE Undergrad

 193

INTERNATIONAL STUDENTS  

(- excludes School of English, includes Exchange)

Undergrad

Year 1 F/T 110

1,763

Graduate

25

 Graduate

224

Total F/T 790

% of Overall FT 5.2%  

Part Time 30

820

TOTAL INTERNATIONAL
 

848

22.4%

11

859

1,679

Note: Dual program and concurrent students are counted once. Priority is given to the program with full-time attendance (if applicable).  Full time is defined as a 60% load.

          This information is produced from the PeopleSoft Student System and might not reconcile easily to frozen MTCU data.

S:\Services\Reporters\Data\Headcount\2013\Headcount 2013-11-01.xlsx
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